
2023-2024 Henderson State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 20-12   Conf: 13-9   Home: 10-4   Away: 7-7   Neutral: 3-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Farrar, Ashley 32-32 960 30.0 148-350 .423 56-149 .376 150-184 .815 44 107 151 4.7 83 1 57 78 12 24 502 15.7
15 Cardenas, Natalie 14-13 394 28.1 48-158 .304 20-71 .282 51-70 .729 8 40 48 3.4 26 1 36 35 6 11 167 11.9
01 Gittens, Tori 32-32 812 25.4 122-269 .454 64-126 .508 33-41 .805 23 67 90 2.8 43 0 23 44 14 14 341 10.7
02 Pickens, Jadah 30-17 573 19.1 93-220 .423 11-45 .244 63-77 .818 22 86 108 3.6 52 0 55 83 4 25 260 8.7
11 Huggins, Brynlee 32-22 729 22.8 88-251 .351 52-160 .325 25-32 .781 11 60 71 2.2 55 0 44 47 13 19 253 7.9
25 Allen, Olivia 32-5 625 19.5 83-208 .399 32-85 .376 55-59 .932 21 45 66 2.1 48 0 40 64 4 24 253 7.9
12 Eddens, JJ 32-7 732 22.9 77-218 .353 8-53 .151 38-53 .717 48 90 138 4.3 58 1 47 37 6 15 200 6.3
05 Basson, Sam 28-0 312 11.1 37-89 .416 19-47 .404 10-11 .909 4 31 35 1.3 35 0 30 20 1 7 103 3.7
33 Bazzle, Bobbi 32-31 669 20.9 38-73 .521 0-1 .000 30-52 .577 63 105 168 5.3 89 2 5 26 24 14 106 3.3
30 Winans, Makenna 32-0 475 14.8 36-74 .486 1-3 .333 23-32 .719 67 127 194 6.1 85 2 9 16 28 20 96 3.0
32 McClendon, Alee 17-1 106 6.2 8-14 .571 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 14 11 25 1.5 24 0 1 5 2 2 20 1.2
03 Patton, Eryka 17-0 76 4.5 8-16 .500 0-1 .000 5-10 .500 3 15 18 1.1 17 0 1 7 3 4 21 1.2
22 Miller, Kate 12-0 37 3.1 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2 5 7 0.6 5 0 1 3 1 2 5 0.4
Total 32 6500 203.1 788-1942 .406 263-741 .355 488-629 .776 380 866 1246 38.9 620 7 349 490 118 181 2327 72.72
Opponents 32 6500 203.1 799-2008 .398 158-498 .317 486-677 .718 414 827 1241 38.8 566 21 374 444 101 233 2242 70.06

Team Statistics HSU OPP
SCORING 2327 2242
    Points Per Game 72.7 70.1
    Scoring Margin 2.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 788-1942 799-2008
    Field Goal Pct .406 .398
3 POINT FG-ATT 263-741 158-498
    3PT FG Pct .355 .317
    3PT Made Per Game 8.2 4.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 488-629 486-677
    FT Pct .776 .718
    FT Made Per Game 15.3 15.2
REBOUNDS 1246 1241
    Rebounds Per Game 38.9 38.8
    Rebounds Margin 0.2 –
ASSISTS 349 374
    Assists Per Game 10.9 11.7
TURNOVERS 490 444
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 13.9
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.8
STEALS 181 233
    Steals Per Game 5.7 7.3
BLOCKS 118 101
    Blocks Per Game 3.7 3.2
ATTENDANCE 2,373 7,310
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-170 14-522
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-296

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Henderson St. 563 591 534 586 29 24 2327
Opponents 489 540 565 605 29 14 2242

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/10/23 at Emporia St. W 80-67 1,033
11/11/23 vs Mo. Southern St. L 68-85 278
11/15/23 at Delta St. W 106-98 2
11/20/23 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 69-56 67
11/22/23 PITTSBURG ST. L 72-95 0
11/25/23 TEXAS WOMAN'S W 71-69 107

* 11/30/23 at Southern Ark. L 55-61 562
* 12/02/23 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 97-69 126
* 12/09/23 ARKANSAS TECH W 84-80 211
* 12/14/23 at Harding L 62-80 240
* 01/04/24 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 53-75 104
* 01/06/24 OKLA. BAPTIST W 74-54 77
* 01/11/24 at Southwestern Okla. W 78-71 221
* 01/13/24 at Northwestern Okla. L 55-64 479
* 01/18/24 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 75-69 137
* 01/20/24 EAST CENTRAL W 63-48 157
* 01/25/24 at Ouachita Baptist W 94-92 1,459
* 01/27/24 SOUTHERN ARK. W 81-60 143
* 02/01/24 at Okla. Baptist W 63-56 539
* 02/03/24 at Southern Nazarene L 62-67 277
* 02/08/24 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. L 63-71 104
* 02/10/24 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 62-53 73
* 02/15/24 OUACHITA BAPTIST W 78-76 766
* 02/17/24 at Ark.-Monticello L 57-69 101
* 02/22/24 at East Central W 85-68 261
* 02/24/24 at Southeastern Okla. W 75-66 747
* 02/29/24 at Arkansas Tech L 66-67 0
* 03/02/24 HARDING L 84-92 301

03/08/24 vs Arkansas Tech W 82-62 0
03/09/24 vs Southern Nazarene W 81-77 503
03/10/24 vs Southwestern Okla. W 71-55 404
03/15/24 at Southern Nazarene L 61-70 1,389

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Henderson State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-9   Home: 8-3   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Farrar, Ashley 22-22 654 29.7 101-234 .432 35-97 .361 93-114 .816 32 78 110 5.0 57 1 41 52 8 16 330 15.0
15 Cardenas, Natalie 8-7 217 27.1 27-90 .300 11-43 .256 25-32 .781 4 21 25 3.1 16 1 17 17 3 5 90 11.3
01 Gittens, Tori 22-22 530 24.1 81-180 .450 41-83 .494 23-27 .852 14 37 51 2.3 33 0 15 27 10 10 226 10.3
02 Pickens, Jadah 22-13 410 18.6 63-157 .401 8-37 .216 51-60 .850 15 56 71 3.2 38 0 36 53 3 20 185 8.4
11 Huggins, Brynlee 22-16 501 22.8 59-176 .335 35-114 .307 18-23 .783 7 40 47 2.1 39 0 31 27 9 12 171 7.8
25 Allen, Olivia 22-5 426 19.4 51-137 .372 21-57 .368 39-43 .907 16 31 47 2.1 31 0 31 45 2 12 162 7.4
12 Eddens, JJ 22-3 510 23.2 49-143 .343 5-32 .156 23-34 .676 34 53 87 4.0 40 1 34 26 4 9 126 5.7
05 Basson, Sam 22-0 263 12.0 33-76 .434 17-43 .395 6-7 .857 3 27 30 1.4 24 0 26 18 1 6 89 4.0
33 Bazzle, Bobbi 22-21 488 22.2 29-60 .483 0-1 .000 25-40 .625 53 80 133 6.0 54 0 3 20 20 11 83 3.8
30 Winans, Makenna 22-0 333 15.1 29-56 .518 0-2 .000 19-28 .679 52 87 139 6.3 57 2 5 14 21 11 77 3.5
03 Patton, Eryka 11-0 53 4.8 7-13 .538 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 1 12 13 1.2 12 0 0 2 3 4 16 1.5
32 McClendon, Alee 8-1 36 4.5 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 6 8 1.0 7 0 0 2 1 1 6 0.8
22 Miller, Kate 8-0 29 3.6 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2 5 7 0.9 5 0 0 3 1 1 5 0.6
Total 22 4450 202.3 534-1330 .402 173-509 .340 325-414 .785 273 586 859 39.0 413 5 239 325 86 118 1566 71.18
Opponents 22 4450 202.3 538-1365 .394 108-339 .319 324-441 .735 291 558 849 38.6 374 13 255 301 75 144 1508 68.55

Team Statistics HSU OPP
SCORING 1566 1508
    Points Per Game 71.2 68.5
    Scoring Margin 2.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 534-1330 538-1365
    Field Goal Pct .402 .394
3 POINT FG-ATT 173-509 108-339
    3PT FG Pct .340 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 4.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 325-414 324-441
    FT Pct .785 .735
    FT Made Per Game 14.8 14.7
REBOUNDS 859 849
    Rebounds Per Game 39.0 38.6
    Rebounds Margin 0.5 –
ASSISTS 239 255
    Assists Per Game 10.9 11.6
TURNOVERS 325 301
    Turnovers Per Game 14.8 13.7
    Turnovers Margin -1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.8
STEALS 118 144
    Steals Per Game 5.4 6.5
BLOCKS 86 75
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 3.4
ATTENDANCE 2,199 4,886
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-200 11-444
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by
Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Henderson St. 376 398 350 413 19 10 1566
Opponents 343 354 377 407 19 8 1508

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/23 at  Southern Ark. L 55-61 562
12/02/23 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 97-69 126
12/09/23 ARKANSAS TECH W 84-80 211
12/14/23 at  Harding L 62-80 240
01/04/24 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 53-75 104
01/06/24 OKLA. BAPTIST W 74-54 77
01/11/24 at  Southwestern Okla. W 78-71 221
01/13/24 at  Northwestern Okla. L 55-64 479
01/18/24 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. W 75-69 137
01/20/24 EAST CENTRAL W 63-48 157
01/25/24 at  Ouachita Baptist W 94-92 1459
01/27/24 SOUTHERN ARK. W 81-60 143
02/01/24 at  Okla. Baptist W 63-56 539
02/03/24 at  Southern Nazarene L 62-67 277
02/08/24 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. L 63-71 104
02/10/24 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 62-53 73
02/15/24 OUACHITA BAPTIST W 78-76 766
02/17/24 at  Ark.-Monticello L 57-69 101
02/22/24 at  East Central W 85-68 261
02/24/24 at  Southeastern Okla. W 75-66 747
02/29/24 at  Arkansas Tech L 66-67 0
03/02/24 HARDING L 84-92 301


